# 12-21-GO-1

#### **RESOLUTION NO.** 405-21 12/14/21 **COA LL ADOPT Salary App & Elected Fixed Term**

## To adopt Local Law No. <u>1</u> for the year 2022, a local law providing for salary increases for certain county officers and officials appointed for a fixed term, during their term

BY: Cayuga County Legislature

WHEREAS, there has been duly presented and introduced at a meeting of the Cayuga County Legislature held on November 23, 2021, a proposed local law entitled:

## A LOCAL LAW PROVIDING FOR SALARY INCREASES FOR CERTAIN COUNTY OFFICERS AND OFFICIALS APPOINTED FOR A FIXED TERM, DURING THEIR TERM.

; and

WHEREAS, a resolution was duly adopted by the Cayuga County Legislature on November 23, 2021, directing that a public hearing be held by said Board on December 14, 2021, commencing at 6:00 P.M., at a meeting held electronically and broadcast live via YouTube at the following address: https://youtu.be/sQxwdAgF-fQ, with members of the public directed to call in at 315-294-8051 to comment, to hear all interested parties on said proposed Local Law; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to law and after proper notice having been given, the Cayuga County Legislature held a public hearing on said Local Law and finds that it is in the interest of the County to adopt said Local Law; now therefore, be it; and

WHEREAS, Local Law No.1 of 2021 and Local Law No. 4 of 2020 are rescinded in order to set new Salaries for certain County Officers and Officials appointed for a fixed term; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, Local Law No. 1 of 2022, entitled "A LOCAL LAW PROVIDING FOR SALARY INCREASES FOR CERTAIN COUNTY OFFICERS AND OFFICIALS APPOINTED FOR A FIXED TERM, DURING THEIR TERM" as so designated, be and the same is hereby enacted, waiving any and all defects and informalities in the adoption thereof, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the County Legislature publish notice of the adoption of the said Local Law in the official newspapers of Cayuga County, one time per week for each of two weeks, the first publication to be within ten (10) days of its effective date.



State of New York } County of Cayuga }

I do hereby certify, that I have compared the forgoing copy of a Resolution duly passed and adopted by the Cayuga County Legislature at a meeting held on the 14th day of December 2021 with the original Resolution, and that the same is a true and correct copy and transcript thereof, and the whole thereof.

Given under my hand and official seal December 15, 2021

#### LOCAL LAW NO. <u>1</u> FOR THE YEAR 2022

# A LOCAL LAW PROVIDING FOR SALARY INCREASES FOR CERTAIN COUNTY OFFICERS AND OFFICIALS APPOINTED FOR A FIXED TERM, DURING THEIR TERM.

#### BE IT ENACTED by the County Legislature of the County of Cayuga, as follows:

Section 1. The County of Cayuga will be considering resolutions to provide salary increases for non-bargaining employees and Department Heads of the County. It is the intent hereof to provide comparable increases for certain County officers and Officials appointed for a fixed term, during their term of office, in accordance with Section 201 of County Law.

Section 2. Effective January 1, 2022, the salary schedule for the following fixed-term positions shall be as follows:

<b>Position</b>	Dates	<u>Salary</u>
Coroner	1/1/22 - 12/31/22	\$18,285
County Clerk	$\frac{1}{1/22} - \frac{12}{31/22}$ $\frac{1}{1/23} - \frac{12}{31/23}$	\$80,628 \$80,628
Sheriff	1/1/22 - 12/31/22	\$90,097
Highway Superintendent	1/1/22-10/27/22 10/28/22-10/27/23 10/28/23-10/27/24	\$95,226 \$95,226 \$95,226
Board of Elections	1/1/22 - 12/31/22 1/1/23 - 12/31/23 1/1/24 - 12/31/24	\$26,000 \$26,000 \$26,000

Section 3. The provisions of this Local Law are subject to permissive referendum.